
r (" (\

q,+;))' ,
\

.\
y ~,\,

;/\ \''''

D" ")(",,,1I'..') _.-' L

ECONOMIC VALUATION OF SELECTED DIRECT
USES OF BOLGODA LAKE:

A CONTINGENT VALUATION APPROACH

By
S.A.G.C. JAY ASEKARA

B.Sc. (Agriculture)

THESIS SUBMITTED IN THE PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF SCIENCE

IN

FORESTRY AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

183309
FACULTY OF GRADUATE STUDIES
DEP ARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY OF SRI JA YAW ARDENEPURA
NUGEGODA
SRI LANKA.

AUGUST 2004.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents 11

List of Tables v

List of Figures . vi

Abstract V11

Chapter I: INTRODUCTION

1.1. Study Area 4

1.2. Land Use Pattern of water shed of Bolgoda Lake 6

1.3. Justification of the Study 8

1.4. Objectives of The Study

1.5. Organization of the Report

11

11

Chapter II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1. Introduction 12

2.1. Methodology 12

2.2.1. The Economic Value of Environmental Goods 12

2.2.2. Total Economic Value (TEV) 14

2.2.3. Economic Value and Moral Issues 15

2.2.4. Economic Failure 17

2.2.5. Methodologies for Economic Valuation 17

2.2.6. A classification of Valuation Procedure 18

2.2.7. The Direct Valuation Approach 19

2.2.8. Questionnaires (Survey) 19

2.2.9. The Contingent Valuation Method (CVM) 20

2.2.10 Guidelines for conducting Contingent Valuation 21

Studies

11



2.3. Area Around the Bolgoda Lake -

Catchment Description

2.4. Use of Contingent Valuation Method (CVM)

In world

2.5. Use of Contingent Valuation Method (CVM)

in Sri Lanka

2.6. Summary

21

37

39

39

Chapter III: METHODOLOGY

3.1. Introduction 40
41

41

43

43

43

44
45

46

46

47
47

3.2. Contingent Valuation Method (CVM)

3.3. Selection of Sample

3.4. Collection of Data

3.5. Questionnaire Design

3.6. Scenario Design

3.7. Selection of Payment Vehicle

3.8. The Questionnaire

3.9. The Survey

3.10. Techniques of Analysis

3.11. Methodological Limitations

3.12. Summary

Chapter IV: RESULTS

4.1. Introduction

4.2. General Observations

48

48

4.2.1. User Groups 48

4.2.2. Socio-economic Characteristics of the Sample 50

4.2.3. Outliers, Protest and Refusals 65

4.2.4. Analysis of Biases 66

4.3. Statistical Analysis

4.3.1. General tests

4.3.1.1. Test for normality

4.3.2. Test the Significance of the difference in

all five user groups

70

70

70

71

1lI



4.3.3. Descriptive Statistics 74

4.4. Variation in WTP values with Socio-economic situation 76

(Multiple Regression Analysis)

4.4.1. Multiple Regression Estimate for two identified 78

user groups (User I and UserII)

4.4.2. Multiple Regression Estimates for all five user groups 81

4.4.3. Multiple Regression Estimates for the whole sample 87

excluding uses variable

4.5. Aggregation

4.6. Validity Testing

4.7. Summary

88

90
95

Chapter V: DISCUSSION

Introduction

5.1. General Comments

5.2. On Selection of Study Area

5.3. On Survey

5.4. On Methodology

5.4.1. On Setting up of the hypothetical Market

5.4.2. Discussion on Obtaining bids

5.4.3. Calculations

5.4.4. Estimation

5.4.5. Aggregation

5.4.6. Methodological Limitation

5.5. Importance of the out come

5.6. Recommendations

5.7. Summary

96

96

98
99
102

102

104

105
105
106

107

107
108

110

Chapter VI: CONCLUTION

References

III

113

114

6.1. Further Studies

Appendices

! " j ,I'

IV
>.

-,



ECONOMIC VALUATION OF SELECTED DIRECT
USES OF BOLGODA LAKE:

A CONTINGENT VALUATION APPROACH

By S.A.G.C. JAY ASEKARA

ABSTRACT

Bolgoda Lake is known as the largest fresh water body in Colombo Urban Area
(CUA) and situated at the Southern boundary of CUA. It covers 1,245 hectares.
There are 14 Divisional secretariat (OS) divisions and 105 Grama Niladary (GN)
divisions Bolgoda Lake lies along the highly popularized townships.

Bolgoda Lake currently provides a variety of environmental services such as
natural environment for fisheries production and estuary function; ground water
recharge, potable water supply; recreation! tourism; and natural biotic habitat. In
CUA, there are very few 0 Lakes like Bolgoda, which provides aesthetic values
for the urban environment. Environment of the Bolgoda Lake is threatened by the
disposal of industries, hotels, domestic liquid and solid waste, agricultural run-
off, sedimentation and congestion due to recreational uses. However, there will
be an increasing demand for the environmental services produced by the Bolgoda
Lake.

Objectives of the present study are to identify the environmental benefits of the
Lake and estimate economic value of selected (significant) environmental
benefits. A pilot survey was carried out and five major user groups were
identified; Fishermen, Hotel owners, Boat owners, Recreational users ( for
swimming and hotel visiting) and indirect users that grouped as Other user group.
Selected study area for the present study belonged to five GN divisions from
Moratuwa and Panadura OS divisions.

Contingent valuation method was applied to estimate the economic value of the
Bolgoda
Lake. A questionnaire survey was carried out to elicit the WTP values of the
users. Sample size was restricted to 78 responses.

Depending on the WTP values, the 5 user groups were regrouped into two
categories, namely User I (heavy dependency) and User II (less dependency).
WTP values per household per year for the User I and User II are Rs.18, 600 and
514.3 respectively. Total economic value of the Bolgoda Lake for the study area
is Rs. 84,192.7 per hectare per year and US$ 809.55 per hectare per year. Total
economic value of the Bolgoda Lake could not be obtained, as the sample mean
will vary from place to place due to variation of the availability of identified user
groups.

Regression analysis was carried out to identify the socio economic characteristics
of the users that affect the WTP value of the users. The results were consistent
with the theory.

vii



In the present study only the environmentally friendly users were considered
since less availability of the other users particularly use of Lake as a sink for
disposal of wastes.

It was clear that the Bolgoda Lake is a valuable aesthetic asset in the CUA and it
should be judiciously managed for sustain the provision of environmental
services.

Vlll


