183200

ECONOMIC VALUATION OF SELECTED DIRECT USES OF BOLGODA LAKE: A CONTINGENT VALUATION APPROACH

By S.A.G.C. JAYASEKARA B.Sc. (Agriculture)

THESIS SUBMITTED IN THE PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE

IN

FORESTRY AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

183309

FACULTY OF GRADUATE STUDIES
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY OF SRI JAYAWARDENEPURA
NUGEGODA
SRI LANKA.

AUGUST 2004.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Ackn	owledgement	i
Table of Contents		ii
List of Tables		v
List c	List of Figures '	
Abstr	ract	vii
Chap	oter I: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1.	Study Area	4
1.2.	Land Use Pattern of water shed of Bolgoda Lake	6
1.3.	Justification of the Study	8
1.4.	Objectives of The Study	11
1.5.	Organization of the Report	11
Chap	oter II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
2.1.	Introduction	12
2.1.	Methodology	12
	2.2.1. The Economic Value of Environmental Goods	12
	2.2.2. Total Economic Value (TEV)	14
	2.2.3. Economic Value and Moral Issues	15
	2.2.4. Economic Failure	17
	2.2.5. Methodologies for Economic Valuation	17
	2.2.6. A classification of Valuation Procedure	18
	2.2.7. The Direct Valuation Approach	19
	2.2.8. Questionnaires (Survey)	19
	2.2.9. The Contingent Valuation Method (CVM)	20
	2.2.10 Guidelines for conducting Contingent Valuation	21
	C41'	



2.3.	Area Around the Bolgoda Lake –	21
	Catchment Description	
2.4.	Use of Contingent Valuation Method (CVM)	37
	In world	
2.5.	Use of Contingent Valuation Method (CVM)	39
	in Sri Lanka	
2.6.	Summary	39
Chapt	er III: METHODOLOGY	
3.1.	Introduction	40
3.2.	Contingent Valuation Method (CVM)	41
3.3.	Selection of Sample	41
3.4.	Collection of Data	43
3.5.	Questionnaire Design	43
3.6.	Scenario Design	43
3.7.	Selection of Payment Vehicle	44
3.8.	The Questionnaire	45
3.9.	The Survey	46
3.10.	Techniques of Analysis	46
3.11.	Methodological Limitations	47
3.12.	Summary	47
Chap	ter IV: RESULTS	
4.1.	Introduction	48
4.2.	General Observations	48
	4.2.1. User Groups	48
	4.2.2. Socio-economic Characteristics of the Sample	50
	4.2.3. Outliers, Protest and Refusals	65
	4.2.4. Analysis of Biases	66
4.3.	Statistical Analysis	70
	4.3.1. General tests	70
	4.3.1.1. Test for normality	70
	4.3.2. Test the Significance of the difference in	71
	all five user groups	

	4.3.3. Descriptive Statistics	74
4.4.	Variation in WTP values with Socio-economic situation	76
	(Multiple Regression Analysis)	
	4.4.1. Multiple Regression Estimate for two identified	78
	user groups (User I and UserII)	
	4.4.2. Multiple Regression Estimates for all five user group	s 81
	4.4.3. Multiple Regression Estimates for the whole sample	87
	excluding uses variable	
4.5.	Aggregation	88
4.6.	Validity Testing	90
4.7.	Summary	95
Chapt	ter V: DISCUSSION	
	Introduction	96
5.1.	General Comments	96
5.2.	On Selection of Study Area	98
5.3.	On Survey	99
5.4.	On Methodology	102
	5.4.1. On Setting up of the hypothetical Market	102
	5.4.2. Discussion on Obtaining bids	104
	5.4.3. Calculations	105
	5.4.4. Estimation	105
	5.4.5. Aggregation	106
	5.4.6. Methodological Limitation	107
5.5.	Importance of the out come	107
5.6.	Recommendations	108
5.7.	Summary	110
Chapter VI: CONCLUTION		
6.1.	Further Studies	113
References		114
Appei	ndices	

ECONOMIC VALUATION OF SELECTED DIRECT USES OF BOLGODA LAKE: A CONTINGENT VALUATION APPROACH

By S.A.G.C. JAYASEKARA

ABSTRACT

Bolgoda Lake is known as the largest fresh water body in Colombo Urban Area (CUA) and situated at the Southern boundary of CUA. It covers 1,245 hectares. There are 14 Divisional secretariat (DS) divisions and 105 Grama Niladary (GN) divisions Bolgoda Lake lies along the highly popularized townships.

Bolgoda Lake currently provides a variety of environmental services such as natural environment for fisheries production and estuary function; ground water recharge, potable water supply; recreation/ tourism; and natural biotic habitat. In CUA, there are very few o Lakes like Bolgoda, which provides aesthetic values for the urban environment. Environment of the Bolgoda Lake is threatened by the disposal of industries, hotels, domestic liquid and solid waste, agricultural runoff, sedimentation and congestion due to recreational uses. However, there will be an increasing demand for the environmental services produced by the Bolgoda Lake.

Objectives of the present study are to identify the environmental benefits of the Lake and estimate economic value of selected (significant) environmental benefits. A pilot survey was carried out and five major user groups were identified; Fishermen, Hotel owners, Boat owners, Recreational users (for swimming and hotel visiting) and indirect users that grouped as Other user group. Selected study area for the present study belonged to five GN divisions from Moratuwa and Panadura DS divisions.

Contingent valuation method was applied to estimate the economic value of the Bolgoda

Lake. A questionnaire survey was carried out to elicit the WTP values of the users. Sample size was restricted to 78 responses.

Depending on the WTP values, the 5 user groups were regrouped into two categories, namely User I (heavy dependency) and User II (less dependency). WTP values per household per year for the User I and User II are Rs.18, 600 and 514.3 respectively. Total economic value of the Bolgoda Lake for the study area is Rs. 84,192.7 per hectare per year and US\$ 809.55 per hectare per year. Total economic value of the Bolgoda Lake could not be obtained, as the sample mean will vary from place to place due to variation of the availability of identified user groups.

Regression analysis was carried out to identify the socio economic characteristics of the users that affect the WTP value of the users. The results were consistent with the theory.



In the present study only the environmentally friendly users were considered since less availability of the other users particularly use of Lake as a sink for disposal of wastes.

It was clear that the Bolgoda Lake is a valuable aesthetic asset in the CUA and it should be judiciously managed for sustain the provision of environmental services.